

No. 21-5592

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. RAMIREZ, *Petitioner*,

*v.*

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST  
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
JOSHUA J. PRINCE  
ANNIKA M. BOONE\*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

September 27, 2021

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS* .... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Government Action That Denies Someone The Ability To Engage In A Particular “Religious Exercise”—As Broadly Defined By RLUIPA—Substantially Burdens Religion. .... 5

II. In Many Faiths, The Laying On Of Hands Is An Important Religious Sacrament. .... 10

III. Allowing Texas To Execute Ramirez While Preventing His Pastor From Performing The Sacrament Of Laying On Of Hands Is A Substantial Burden On Ramirez’s Religious Exercise. .... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 519 F. Supp. 3d 591 (D. Ariz. 2021) .....	9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	5
<i>Cavin v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	1, 5, 7
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	1, 3, 8
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam) .....	6, 7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	1, 3, 8
<i>Slockish v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-01169-YY, 2021 WL 683485 (D. Or. Feb. 21, 2021) .....	9
<i>Slockish v. U.S. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-01169-YY, 2020 WL 8617636 (D. Or. Apr. 1, 2020) .....	9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	1, 3, 8
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-3(g).....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7).....	1, 5, 14
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. §2000cc <i>et seq.</i> .....	i

**Other Authorities**

<i>Laying on of hands</i> , The Catholic Commentator .....	10
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, <i>Laying On of Hands</i> .....	10
Church of the Brethren, <i>Practices</i> .....	11
J.C. Cooper, <i>An Illustrated Encyclopedia of Traditional Symbols</i> (1988).....	11
<i>Devarim</i> 34.....	13
Diocese of the Mid-Atlantic Anglican Church in N. Am., <i>Diocesan Policy on Confirmation, Reception and Reaffirmation</i> (Oct. 10, 2019).....	10
Everett Ferguson, <i>Laying on of Hands</i> , in 2 Encyclopedia of Early Christianity (2nd ed., Everett Ferguson ed., 1997) .....	11
Alonzo L. Gaskill, <i>The Lost Language of Symbolism</i> (2003).....	12
Sheldon C. Good, <i>Examples of worship practices that use consent</i> , Anabaptist World (Feb. 17, 2020).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

### Other Authorities (cont'd)

Ronald Hanko, <i>What About Laying On of Hands?</i> , Protestant Reformed Churches in America (Mar. 2021).....	10
A. Eustace Haydon, <i>Laying on of hands</i> , in <i>An Encyclopedia of Religion</i> (Vergilius Ferm ed., 1945).....	12
Lawrence A. Hoffman, <i>The Laying Of Hands</i> , New York Jewish Week (Apr. 19, 2017, 11:51 AM) .....	13
<i>Jewish Practices and Rituals: Rabbinic Ordination</i> , Jewish Virtual Library.....	10
Robert M. Johnston, <i>Whose Hands on Your Head?</i> , AdventistToday.org (Aug. 26, 2020) ....	10,11
<i>Mark 5</i> .....	13
W.J. McGlothlin, <i>The Laying On of Hands - A Forgotten Chapter in Baptist History</i> .....	10
Jim Pim, <i>Suffering and healing</i> , in <i>Quaker faith &amp; practice</i> (5th ed. 2013) .....	11
St. John's Lutheran Church, <i>Instructions for Healing Assistants: Healing Prayer with the Laying on of Hands &amp; Anointing with Oil</i> .....	10
Jack Tresidder, <i>Symbols and their Meanings</i> (2000).....	11
United Methodist Church, <i>Glossary: laying on of hands</i> .....	10
<i>Vayikra 1</i> .....	12
